

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BRIDGET BITTMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:14-cv-8191 (JFH) (SEC)
v.)	
)	
MEGAN FOX, KEVIN DUJAN, DAN)	
KLEINMAN, ADAM ANDRZEJEWSKI, and)	
FOR THE GOOD OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT DAN KLEINMAN'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DAN KLEINMAN 3

 A. This Court Lacks General Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant Kleinman 3

 B. This Court Lacks Specific Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant Kleinman 4

 1. Defendant Kleinman did Not Purposefully Direct any Activities at Illinois 4

 2. Subjecting Defendant Kleinman to Specific Personal Jurisdiction would Violate
 Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice..... 7

II. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION AND FALSE LIGHT CLAIMS AGAINST KLEINMAN
SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 7

 A. Plaintiff’s Defamation Claims Against Defendant Kleinman (Counts 5 and 8) Should
 be Dismissed..... 8

 1. Count 5 – July 8 Video/Blog Post on SafeLibraries 9

 2. Count 8 - “Gay Hater Statement” 11

 B. Plaintiff’s False Light Claims Against Defendant Kleinman (Counts 6 and 9) Should
 Also be Dismissed..... 13

 1. Count 6 – July 8 Video/Blog Post on SafeLibraries 13

 2. Count 9 - “Gay Hater Statement” 14

III. COUNT 13 SHOULD BE DISMISSED – INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT A CAUSE
OF ACTION 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8, 9, 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007). 8, 9

Bissessur v. Ind. Univ. Bd. Of Trs., 581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009) 8

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985). 4, 7

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984). 5

CustomGuide v. CareerBuilder, LLC, 813 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 14

Desnick v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc., 233 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2000) 9

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 12

Green v. Rogers, 917 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 2009) 12

Haynes v. Alfred Knopf, Inc., 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993) 13

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) 3, 4

Indep. Trust. Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp., 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash., 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 4, 7

Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network, 969 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 8

Janmark, Inc. v. Reidy, 132 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997) 6

Kolegas v. Heftel Broad. Corp., 607 N.E.2d 201 (Ill. 1992) 13, 14

Krasinski v. United Parcel Serv. Inc., 530 N.E.2d 468 (Ill. 1988) 9, 11

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) 8, 11

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 12

Pippen v. NBC Universal Media, LLC, 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013) 9

Pope v. Chronicle Pub. Co., 95 F.3d 607 (7th Cir.1996) 13, 14

Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Syntholabo, S.A., 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Schivarelli v. CBS Inc., 776 N.E.2d 693 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) 14

Stevens v. Tillman, 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988) 12

Sullivan v. Conway, 157 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 1998).....12

Tamburo v. Dworkin, 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Town of Cicero v. Metro. Water Reclamation District of Greater Chi., 976 N.E.2d 400 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) 15

Tuite v. Corbitt, 866 N.E.2d 114 (Ill. 2006)..... 9, 10

Wilkow v. Forbes, Inc., 241 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2001) 12

Young v. New Haven Advocate, 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002) 5, 6
